

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 25

Counsel for Respondent

October 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	vi
A. Headroom, Inc. Background Information	vi
B. The SPAAM Act	vii
C. Procedural History.....	viii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE, MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES ARE COMMON CARRIERS BECAUSE THEY REPRESENT THE MODERN PUBLIC SQUARE; THE SPAAM ACT’S FACTUAL DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT OFFEND PRIVATE ACTORS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE THERE IS A MATERIAL DIFFERENCE BETWEEN SPEECH PROHIBITION AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS	4
A. Major Social Media Companies Qualify As Common Carriers Because They Satisfy The Central Characteristic Of Holding Themselves Out To The Public Indiscriminately	4
B. Because Social Media Platforms Constitute The Modern “Public Square” And Comprise Central Platforms Of Democratic Exchange, They Should Be Regulated As Common Carriers	6
C. Given The Notable Market Concentration Of Social Media Platforms Such As Headroom, Regulation As Common Carriers Is Increasingly Imperative	8
D. Given The Material Distinction Between Speech Prohibition And Disclosure Requirements, The Zauderer Decision Justifies The SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements	10
E. Because The SPAAM Act’s Disclosure Requirements Are Not Unduly Burdensome And Are Reasonably Related To Midland’s Interest In Preventing Consumer Deception, They Do Not Violate Social Media Platforms’ First Amendment Rights	13
II. A STATE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE WHEN IT PROHIBITS MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES FROM DENYING USERS NONDISCRIMINATORY ACCESS TO ITS SERVICES BECAUSE IT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE AND RELATED TO A	

LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST AND THEREFORE THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED	15
A. It Is Permissible for Midland To Pass The SPAAM Act Which Prevents A Social Media Platform From Altering or Removing Speech They Disagree With Because There is Not A First Amendment Protection Of Censorship	16
<u>1.</u> Headroom Does Not Use A Sufficient Amount Of Editorial Discretion When Censoring Content And Consequently Do Not Rise To The Level Of Protection Embedded In The First Amendment	18
<u>2.</u> Social Media Platforms, Such As Headroom, Have A Virtually Unlimited Amount Of Space And Therefore Hosting Speech Does Not Prevent Their Personal Message From Being Communicated	20
B. A Law Prohibiting Censorship Would Still Survive Intermediate Scrutiny And Be Found Constitutional Because Of Its Substantial Government Interest In The Dissemination Of Different Viewpoints and Ideas	22
C. The Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Midland And Therefore Should Not Be Granted.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	27
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	19
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	5
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	17
<i>F.C.C. v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	5
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	18, 19
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Com’rs v. F.C.C.</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	4, 5
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	20, 21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	6, 7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15, 16, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1994)	22
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>Passim</i>
Statutes	
Midland Code § 528.491	<i>Passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	17
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 4, 15
